CAMBRIA February 13, 2002

Dakland, CA
San Ramon, CA
Sonoma, CA

Cambria
Environmental
Technolegy, Inc.

1144 65th Street
Suite B

Oakland, CA 94608
Tel (510} 420-0700
Fax [510) 420-3170

Barney Chan

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency F

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 EB 19 200
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: Fourth Quarter 2001 Monitoring Report
Shell-branded Service Station
4411 Foothill Boulevard
(Oakland, California
Incident #98995746
Cambria Project #244-0897-002

Dear Mr. Chan:

On behalf of Equiva Services LLC, Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. (Cambria) is
submitting this groundwater monitoring report in accordance with the reporting requirements of
23 CCR 2652d.

FOURTH QUARTER 2001 ACTIVITIES

Groundwater Monitoring: Blaine Tech Services, Inc. (Blaine) of San Jose, California gauged
and sampled all on-site wells, replaced oxygen releasing compound (ORC) socks in wells 5-1,
S-2, and BW-A, calculated groundwater elevations, and compiled the gasoline constituents
analytical data. Cambria prepared a vicinity/area well survey map (Figure 1) and a groundwater
elevation contour map (Figure 2), and compiled the bio-attenuation parameters data (Table 1).
Blaine's report, presenting the laboratory report and supporting field documents, is included as
Attachment A,

Due to impending construction at the Shell-branded site, joint sampling and gauging of the
Shell-branded site and the adjacent Chevron site was not coordinated with Gettler Ryan Inc. in
the third quarter 2001. The adjacent BP Oil Company site is gauged and sampled annually only
in the first quarter.

Dual-Phase Vacuum Extraction (DVE): Due to the site demolition, planned remedial efforts,
and the lack of DVE effectiveness in decreasing methy! tert butyl ether concentrations in well
S-2, Cambria terminated all DVE operations at the site, with Alameda County Health Care
Services Agency (ACHCSA), approval on October 18, 2001.
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Corrective Action Plan (CAP): On November 12, 2001, Cambria submitted a CAP to the
e

ACHCSA to be implemented in conjunction with the impending site demolition and fueling

facility removal. The ACHCSA approved the CAP in a letter dated November 11, 2001. P'g

Site Demolition and Fueling Facility Removal: Tn December 2001 and January 2002, Paradiso
Mechanical of San Leandro, California removed underground storage tanks (USTs), product o
. .. - i F T&n’ -
dispensers, product piping, and all other site features. MZ'“'-" WY \
Cloms 1

ANTICIPATED FIRST QUARTER 2002 ACTIVITIES

Site Remedial Activities: In January 2002, Cambria supervised the removal of 2,549 tons of soil
beneath and around the USTs and product dispenser islands. Also under Cambria’s supervision,
Phillips Services Corporation extracted approximately 16,000 gallons of groundwater from the
open UST pit. Once over-excavation activities ceased and Cambria collected confirmation
samples, ORC powder was spread throughout the cxcavation bottom to assist in biological
degradation of residual contaminants of concern in soil and groundwater. Following site remedial
activities, clean imported backfill was placed in the pits and compacted.

UST Closure Report: Cambria will prepare a report providing details of the UST and fuel
facility removal, and corrective actions taken.

Groundwater Monitoring: Blaine will gauge and sample all wells, change ORC socks in wells
S8-1 and S-2, and tabulate the data. Cambria will prepare a monitoring report.

b
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CLOSING

We appreciate the opportunity to work with you on this project. Please call James Loetterle at
(510) 420-3336 1f you have any questions or comments.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc

e James Loetterle
Project Geologist

———

—
< i

n No. EG 2058
ZiN e CERTIFIED
Steplfan/A. Bork, C.E.G., CHG. ENGINEERINC

Assoctate Hydrogeologist

Figures: 1 - Vicimty/Arca Well Survey Map
2 - Groundwater Elevation Contour Map

Tables: 1 - Groundwater Analytical Data — Bioattenuation Parameters

Attachment: A - Blaine Groundwater Monitoring Report and Field Notes

cc: Karen Petryna, Equiva Services LLC, P.O. Box 7869, Burbank, California 91510-7869
Walter G. & Jeanette P Watters, 101 Jasmine Creek Dr., Corona Del Mar, CA 92665
J.T. & Elizabeth G. Watters, 600 Caldwell Road, Oakland, CA 94611
Tom Bauhs, Chevron Texaco, 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road, San Ramon, CA 94583

G:\Oakland 4411 Foothil\QM\4gq01'4q0iqm.doc

Oahlomd Gelyork Desindk Gfbm(m.@ FPrde)
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Table 1. Groundwater Analytical Data - Bioattenuation Parameters - Shell-branded Service Station Incident #98995746, 4411 Foothill Boulevard,
Oakland, California

Depth to Benzene Motor (il Ferrous Iron  Nitrate as Nittogen  Sulfate as sulfate DO ORP
Well ID Date Water (feet) {ppb}’ < {Concentrations in PP} - > {millivolts) Notes
5-1 03/16/93 6.00 250 - 1.9 <1.0 % <1.0 5.3/3.7 158/155
06/23/98 6.31 280 - 2.0 <1.0 59 3.8/24 117/94
09/01/98 9.17 370 - 4.5 <1.0 12 1.4/2.6 -85/-51
12/30/98 8.99 174 0334 4.1 <1.0 6.2 1.6/2.0 -25/-62
03/30/99 6.10 1,360 0.279 0.880 0.115 6.10 1.2/1.8 -56/-39
06/14/99 7.94 135 -- 1.30 <1.00 5.70 1.4/2.1 -72/-24
09/30/99 10.04 189 <0.500 1.20 541 <5.00 43/2.0 -350/-70
12/22/99 942 50.2 <0.500 0.0670 <1.00 12.1 1.80/2.30 -49/-142
03/09/00 6.21 212 - 0.12 <0.10 53 2.012.9 -81/-190 a
06/20/00 9.18 26.0 <0.500 0.451 <1.00 14.8 2.012.4 -37/12
09/05/00 10.14 43.5 0.546 0.0291 <1.00 9.72 0.6/0.3 35/.70
12/04/00 10.10 5.34 --- 0.0257 <1.00 10.2 8.6/9.8 -149/-204
03/08/01 5.84 49.6 --- 0.559 0.52 781 NAR2.7 NA/-8
06/07/01 8.80 120.0 - 0.15 <0.05 7.7 6.2/2.2 167/150
09/28/01 10.25 1.8 - <0.10 0.86 10.0 7.8/8.9 ~45/-15
11/19/01 9.87 14 — <250 260 16,'000 77773 165/15
S-2 03/16/98 7.97 830 - 1.7 <1.0 17 7.0/4.3 147/149
06/23/98 8.20 46 - 43 <1.0 57 4.2/3.8 128/134
06/23/98 8.20 49 -—- 3.7 <1.0 5.4 42/38 128/134 duplicate
09/01/98 9.85 170 -—- 4.1 <1.0 7.8 1.9/1.6 -26/-11
12/30/98 9.84 369 - 1.9 <1.0 10 2.0/1.8 -54/-36
03/30/99 8.41 234 - <0.100 <0.100 8.51 2.1/1.8 -10/-08
06/14/99 9.80 175 -—-- 1.40 <1.00 5.20 2.4/2.1 -121/-113
09/30/99 10.58 135 <0.500 0.260 5.36 14.0 5.1/4.8 -172/-42
12/22/99 10.13 55.8 <0.500 0.0540 <1.00 243 9.60/5.20 -50/-46
03/09/00 7.88 1,190 - 0.019 <0.10 6.3 7.6/5.0 58/504
06/20/00 10.27 348 <0.500 0.499 <1.00 11.6 1.9/2.2 7/21
09/05/00 10.19 106 <0.500 0.885 <1.00 9.36 0.5/1.6 -30/-50
12/04/00 10.30 437 - 0.116 <1.00 159 10.6/9.4 68/505
03/08/01 8.57 318 - 0.267 <0.5 11.2 NA/2.T NA/112
06/07/01 5.39 450 --- 0.6 <0.05 i3 1.1/2.0 110/97
09/28/01 10.34 140 - <0.10 <0.10 17 11.0/4.5 175/37
11/15/01 2.90 71 -— <250 <200 12,000 5.0/3.1 -28/-24

gioakland4411foothihqm\Tablel.xls Page 1 of 3
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Table 1. Groundwater Analytical Data - Bioattenuation Parameters - Shell-branded Service Station Incident #98995746, 4411 Foothill Boulevard,

Oakland, California
Depth to Benzene Motor Qil Ferrous Iron  Nitrate as Nitrogen  Sulfate as sulfate DO ORP
Well ID Date Water (feet) (ppb) « (Concentrations in ppm) > {millivolis) Notes
5-3 03/16/98 5.75 840 - 38 <1.0 12 3.0/3.4 153/142
06/23/98 5.98 90 - 2.0 <L0 8.9 4.2/2.0 119/121
09/01/98 8.98 480 --- 27 <1.0 7.3 1.9/2.8 57735
09/01/98 8.98 420 --- 2.2 <1.0 7.2 1.9/2.8 57/35 duplicate
12/30/98 9.11 240 - 52 <1.0 5.9 1.8/1.6 75/54
03/30/99 6.95 195 - <0.100 0.68% 17.5 1.3/1.5 72/61
06/14/99 8.85 374 - 4.10 <1.00 15.0 1.6/1.2 -118/-108
09/30/99 9.66 226 <0.500 0.440 5.89 7.69 3.5/2.8 -140/-70
12/22/99 9.50 207 <0.500 1.30 <1.00 5.65 0.98/0.80 16/-57
03/09/00 6.25 84.5 — 0.046 4.9 16 1.0/1.4 -163/-110 a
06/20/00 9.67 117 <0.500 0.639 6.92 19.8 1.8/2.0 -102/-92
09/05/00 9.49 127 <0.500 2.53 <1.00 5.36 1.1/1.9 -24/-47
12/04/00 9.23 217 - 2.77 <1.00 <5.00 1.1/15 -175/-159
03/08/01 8.17 465 - 1.92 <Q.5 5.0t 1.1/NA -22/-48
06/07/01 8.78 230 - 14 <0.05 <2.0 0.8/0.9 162/104
09/28/01 9.93 400 - <0.10 0.36 0.74 3.7/29 194732
11/19/01 9.33 160 - 2,100 <200 <1,000 2.9/1.9 ~32/-28
5-4 03/31/00 8.92 4,570 --- 3.23 <1.00 <5.00 1.8/1.2 -25/-37
06/20/00 8.77 4,590 <0.500 0814 <1.00 11.2 27729 3/-78
09/05/00 10.57 841 <0.500 5.62 <1.00 15.9 1.3/0.3 -80/-74
12/04/00 10.67 949 --- 6.47 <1.00 14.1 1.1/1.0 -224/-202
03/08/01 8.44 5,210 -— 6.58 <0.5 <5 1.0/0.9 -103/-99
06/07/01 10.57 2,500 e 88 <0.05 5 0.7/0.6 77725
09/28/01 11.27 790 - 3.9 <0.10 15.0 3.8/3.9 68/2
11/19/01 10.83 230 -— 2,700 <200 13,000 3.6/1.6 -51/-59
1deal Aerobic Degradation Relationship: Direct Inverse Inverse Inverse Direct
Observed Relationship: Inconclusive Inverse Moderately inverse Moderately inverse Inconclusive

g0akiandd41 1 foothil\qm\Tablel xls Page 2 of 3 .
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Table 1. Groundwater Analytical Data - Bioattenuation Parameters - Shell-branded Service Station Incident #98995746, 4411 Foothill Boulevard,

Oakland, California
Depth to Benzene Motor Oil Ferrous Iron  Nitrate as Nitrogen Sulfate as sulfate DG ORP
Well ID Date Water (feet) {ppb) < {Concentrations in ppm) > (millivolts) Notes
Abbreviati 1 Notes:
Benzene analyzed by EFA Method 8020 or 8260 a=TPHg result was generated out of hold time

Motor Qil = Extractable hydrocarbons as motor oil by modified EPA Method 8015
DO = Dissolved oxygen (pre-purge / post-purge)

ORF = Oxidation reduction potential {pre-purge / post-purge)

ppb = Parts per billion

ppm = Parts per million

<n = Below detection limit of n units

Ferrous tron by modified EPA Method 200.7

Nitrate as nitrogen and sulfate as sulfate by EPA Method 300.0

gwakland4411 foothillgm\Tablel.xls Page 3 of 3



ATTACHMENT A

Blaine Groundwater Monitoring Report
and Field Notes



BLAINE 1680 ROGERS AVENUE

TECH SERVICES.. SANJOSE, CA 95112-1105
———————se—  (A(8) 573-7771 FAX

(408) 573-0555 PHONE
CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE #746684
www.blainetech.com

December 21, 2001

Karen Petryna

Equiva Services LLC
P.O. Box 7869

Burbank, CA 91510-7869

Fourth Quarter 2001 Groundwater Monitoring at
Shell-branded Service Station

4411 Foothill Bonlevard

Oakland, CA '

Monitoring performed on November 19, 2001

Groundwater Monitoring Report ¢11119-MN-1

This report covers the routine monitoring of groundwater wells at this Shell-branded facility. In
accordance with standard procedures that conform to Regional Water Quality Control Board
requirements, routine field data collection includes depth to water, total well depth, thickness of”
any separate immiscible layer, water column volume, calculated purge volume (if applicable),
elapsed evacuation time (if applicable), total volume of water removed (if applicable), and
standard water parameter instrument readings. Sample material is collected, contained, stored,
and transported to the laboratory in conformance with EPA standards. Purgewater (if applicable)
is, likewise, collected and transported to the Martinez Refining Company.

Basic field information is presented alongside analytical values excerpted from the laboratory
report in the cumulative table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS. The full analytical report for
the most recent samples and the field data sheets are attached to this report.

At a minimum, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. field personnel are certified on completion of a forty
hour Hazardous Materials and Emergency Response training course per 29 CFR 1910.120. Field
personnel are also enrolled in anmmal eight hour refresher courses.



Blaine Tech Services, Inc. conducts sampling and documentation assignments of this type as an
independent third party. Our activities at this site consisted of objective data and sample
collection only. No interpretation of analytical results, defining of hydrological conditions or
formulation of recommendations was performed.

Please call if you have any questions.

Yours truly,

Leon Gearhart
Project Coordinator

LG/mrb
attachments: Cumulative Table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Certified Analytical Report
Field Data Sheets

ce: Anni Kreml
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
1144 65™ Street, Ste. C
Qakland, CA 94608-2411



WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
4411 Foothill Boulevard
Oakland, CA

Wic #204-5508-3400

Gw

MTBE | MTBE Depth to DO
“ Well ID Date TPPH TEPH B T E X B020 | 8260 { TOB | Water | Elevation | Reading
{ugrL) ﬁlL) (ug/L) (ug{L_L {ug/l) | (ugil) | (ug/l) | (ugil) | (MSL) {ft.) {MSL) (ppm)
5-1 1 12/18/1992 41,000 NA 3,100 | 1,100 | 1,200 | 8,700 NA NA 38.31 9.06 NA NA
S-1 05/26/1993 39,000 6,000 1 1,300 | 4,700 } 1,500 ] 7,800 NA, NA 38.31 NA NA NA
S-1 05/28/1993 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 38.31 12.13 26.18 NA
S-1 06/03/1993 NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA, 38.31 8.89 29.42 NA
S-1 06/08/1993 NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA 38.31 8.80 29.51 NA
S-1 09/21/1993 34,000 5,900 480 5,000 | 3,800 ] 18,000 NA NA | 38.31 10.40 279 NA
S-1 12/14/1983 25,000 13,000 | 1,100 § 5,000 | 2,200 { 11,000 NA NA 38.31 9.66 28.65 NA
8-1 03/17/1984 57,000 1,600 | 1,300 | 5,400 | 2,100 { 11,000 NA NA 38.31 8.20 30.11 NA
S-1 06/16/1994 57,000 3,000 | 1,600 | 6,000 | 2,000 | 13,000 NA NA 38.31 9.41 28.90 NA
S-1 09/22/1994 39,000 ND 1,300 | 2,100 | 1,500 | 7,100 NA NA 38.31 11.13 27.18 NA
S-1a 12/15/1994 30,000 3,100 | 1,100 | 4,700 | 1,600 | 10,000 MNA NA 38.31 7.15 31.16 NA
S-1a b | 03/30/1995 30,000 3,100 | 1,400 | 4,000 | 1,500 } 11,000 NA NA 38.31 6.09 32.22 NA
S-1 06/2019/95] 28,000 2100 | 1,100 | 2,300 | 1,100 | 8,300 NA NA 38.31 7.30 31.01 NA
S-1 09/20/1985 40,000 2,600 840 3,600 | 1,300 | 8600 NA NA 38.31 10.02 28.29 NA
S-1a 12/06/1995 38,000 6,400 920 3,200 | 1,500 | 9,400 NA NA 38.31 11.64 26.67 NA
S-1 03/21/1996 48,000 NA 700 4,200 | 1,100 | 8,600 NA NA 38.31 6.87 31.44 NA
S-1 09/06/1996 41,000 4,100 830 2600 | 2,100 | 12,000] <250 NA 38.31 10.50 27.81 NA
5-1 12/19/1996 40,000 2,500 540 3,100 | 1,900 | 9,800 920 NA 38.31 B8.24 30.07 NA
S-1 03/17/1997 42,000 4,700 610 2,700 | 1,700 | 11,000] 3,500 NA 38.31 7.26 31.05 NA
51 06/11/1997 28,000 4,000 540 960 1,300 | 5,300 220 NA 38.31 10.69 27.62 NA
S-1(D) | 06/11/1997 30,000 3,900 580 1,000 | 1,400 | 5,400 <125 NA 38.31 10.69 27.62 NA
5-1 09/1711997 1 27,000 4,400 310 1,200 § 1,900 | 9,000 170 NA 38.31 10.26 28.05 NA
S-1 (D} | 09/17/1997 27,000 4,400 270 1,200 1 1,800 | 9,000 170 NA 38.31 10.26 28.05 MNA
S-1 12/11/1997 21,000 3,400 350 820 1,500 | 6,500 <125 MNA 38.31 6.96 31.35 NA
S-1 03/16/1998 25,000 2,500 250 820 670 5,000 <125 MA 38.31 6.00 32.31 NA
S-1(D} | 03/16/1928 26,000 NA 250 840 720 5,100 <125 NA 38.31 6.00 32.31 5.3/3.7
5-1 06/23/1998 <1,000 230 280 14 23 15 8,100 7,800 38.31 6.31 32.00 3.8/2.4
S-1 09/01/1998 26,000 2,300 370 620 1,300 33 1,400 120 38.31 2.17 29.14 1.4/2.6

Page 1




WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
4411 Foothill Boulevard

Oakland, CA
Wic #204-5508-3400 |
I T MTBE | MTBE Depth to] GW DO
WellID | Date TPPH | TEPH| B T E X | 8020 | 8260 | TOB | Water | Elevation | Reading
_ (ugt) | (ug/) | (ug/) | (ug/L) | (ugll) | (ug/L) | (ugh) | (ugh) [ (MSL)| (f) | (MSL) (epm) |
S-1 12/30/1998 29,900 1,970 174 732 1,680 | 5,740 182 NA 38.31 8.99 29.32 1.6/2.0
S-1 03/30/1999 14,200 1,150 1,360 260 1,070 | 3,580 <500 90.0 38.31 6.10 3221 1.2/1.8
51 [os3111999] Na NA | Na | NA T Na |[TNA NA NA [ 3831 | 784 30.47 NA
s-1_ | o614/1999] 20200 | 4280 | 135 | 407 | 825 | 5000 | 705 NA [ 3831 ] 7.94 30.37 1.4/2.1
s-1_ |oor3or1999| 18300 | 3120 | 189 | 531 | 1,250 | 4740 | 320 NA | 3831 [ 10.04 28.27 4.3/2.0
S1_ [122211999| 2450 | a44a | 502 | 97.5 | 139 | 458 | 133 NA | 3831 | 942 28.89 1.8/2.3
s-1__|03/09/2000] 1,230d | 1,200a | 21.2d | 1154 | 116d | 411d | 451d | NA | 3830 | 6.21 32.09 2.0/2.9
S-1 06/20/2000 755 352a 26.0 48.4 | 431 230 71.5 NA 38.30 9.18 29.12 2.0i2.4
51 09/05/2000 2,980 783a 43.5 117 168 871 192 MNA 38.30 10.14 28.16 0.6/0.3
s1_ | 12/042000f 399 238a | 534 | 145 | 362 | 106 | 249 NA [ 3830 | 10.10 28.20 8.6/9.8
s1 | 12122000] — NA NA | ~Na | NA | Na [ NA NA Na [ 3830 | 922 29.08 NA
s1_ | 03/08/2001} 2940 | 1,390a| 496 | 529 | 21.8 | 740 | 87.6 NA | 3830 5.4 32.46 2.7e
s-1__ | oswo72001] 10000 | 1,400 | 120 | 370 | s80 | 2.400 | 150 NA | 38.30 { T8.80 29.50 6.2/2.2
S5-1 08/13/2001 240 <200 1.8 8.9 16 53 NA 17 38.30 10.25 28.05 7.8/8.9
S-1 11/19/2001 1,400 <300 14 42 10 260 NA 27 38.30 9.87 28.43 7.77.3
S8-2 05/28/1993 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 38.79 9.51 29.28 NA
52 | 06/0311993]  NA NA | NA | Na [ NA | NA NA NA | 3879 | 951 29.28 NA
S2 | 06/081993] NA NA | Na T na | Na ] NA NA NA [ 3879 | 957 29.22 NA
s2 | os2ong93] 1,300 NA | 290 | 35 | 38 | 130 [ Na Na [ 3879 | NA NA NA
s2 | o09/2111993] 3,300 NA | 870 | 24 | 190 | 120 | Na NA | 3879 | 10.54 28.25 NA
5-2 12/14/1993 1,300 NA 400 16 36 27 NA MA 38.79 9.76 29.03 NA,
5-2 031711994 4,500 NA 610 27 a2 110 NA NA 38.79 9.92 28.87 NA
S-2 (D) | 03/17/1994 4,000 NA 610 26 93 120 NA NA, 38.79 9.92 28.87 NA
s2 | 06161994 2,800 NA | 600 | 45 | o7 [ 140 [ nNa NA [ 3879 | 1011 28.68 NA
s2 | oorz2r1994] 4,000 NA | 630 | 94 | 64 | 230 [ Na Na | 3879 | 1051 28.28 NA
5-2 12/15/1994 1,600 NA 450 300 67 130 NA NA 38.79 9.12 2967 NA
S-2b 03/30/1995 8,200 NA 2,800 180 240 700 NA NA 38.79 7.86 30.93 NA
3-2 06/20/1995 9 600 NA 2,600 160 170 500 NA MNA 38.79 9.51 29.28 NA

Page 2




WELL CONCENTRATIONS

Shell-branded Service Station
4411 Foothill Boulevard

Oakland, CA

Wic #204-5508-3400

MTBE | MTBE Depth to Gw DO
‘ Well ID Date TPPH TEPH B T E X 8020 8260 | TOB | Water | Elevation | Reading
(uglL! (ug/l) !Ug/L! ug/l) | (ugrl) | (ugil ug/L ug/L MSL) {ft.) {M3L) (Ppm) I

8-2 09/20/1995 4,200 NA 920 45 o8 140 NA NA 38.79 10.06 28.73 NA
5-2 12/06/1995| <5,000 NA 790 67 64 130 NA NA 38.79 10.52 28.27 NA
8-2 03/21/1996 3,700 NA 850 45 06 170 NA NA 38.79 8.60 30.19 NA
5-2 09/06/1996 2,400 NA 500 33 39 84 490 NA 38.79 10.50 28.28 NA
8-2 12/19/1996 1,200 NA 330 15 24 31 430 NA 38.79 9.40 29.39 NA
S-2 03/17/1997 4,100 NA 780 42 110 120 2,200 NA 38.79 9.82 28.97 NA
5-2 06/11/1997 760 NA 120 <5.0 7.0 7.6 200 NA 38.79 10.18 28.61 NA
5-2 09/17/1997 1,500 NA 230 8.6 40 27 480 NA 38.79 9.90 28.89 NA
S-2 1211111997 1,300 NA 240 15 33 57 280 NA 38.79 8.27 30.52 NA
S-2 03/16/1998 1,100 NA 830 48 <10 <10 4,700 4800 | 38.79 7.97 30.82 7.0/4.3
S-2 06/23/1998 720 NA 46 6.8 50 68 50 8.8 38.79 8.20 30.59 4.2/3.8

S-2 (D) | 06/23/1998 810 NA 49 7.1 50 70 49 8.8 38.79 8.20 30.59 4.2/3.8
S-2 08/01/1998 | <2,000 NA 170 <20 <20 <20 9,300 | 12,000 | 38.79 9.85 28.94 1.9/1.6
5-2 12/30/1998 |  <5,000 NA 369 <50 <50 <50 | 14,300 NA 38.79 9.84 28.95 2.011.8
s-2 03/30/1998 ] <2,000 NA 234 | <2001t 274 36.9 | 49,200 | 53,000 | 38.79 8.4 30.38 2.11.8
8-2 03/31/1929 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 38.79 8.67 30.12 NA
5-2 06/14/19921 <1,000 NA 176 | <10.0 | <10.0 | 11.1 | 67,500 NA 38.79 9.80 28.99 NA
S-2 09/30/1999 678 177a 135 §.22 14.9 25.8 | 17,100 | 17,000¢c | 38.79 10.58 28.21 5.1/4.8
5-2 12/2211999 318 142a 55.8 10.1 5.26 10.4 9410 8,810 | 38.79 10.13 28.66 9.615.2
S-2 03/09/2000 2,670 630a | 1,190d]| 62.7 84.1 125 | 29,200d | 31,400c | 38.78 7.88 30.80 7.6/5.0
5-2 06/20/2000 |  <5,000 401a 348 | <500 | 50.4 127 | 35,800 | 33,900c | 38.78 10.27 28.51 1.9/2.2
3-2 02/05/2000 | <5,000 373a 106 | <560.0 | <50.0 | <50.0 | 25,800 | 37,100c | 38.78 10.19 28.59 0.5/1.6
S5-2 12/04/2000 <250 1,730a | 4.37 | <2.50 | <250 | <2.50 | 4500 | 5130c | 38.78 10.30 28.48 10.6/9.4
52 12/12/2000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 38.78 9.66 29.12 NA
S-2 03/08/2001 <2,500 <51.3 318 457 53.5 88.5 | 15500 | 17,500 | 38.78 8.57 30.21 2.7¢e
5-2 06/07/2001 18,000 11,000 } 450 170 390 § 2,200 | 13,000 | 18,000 | 38.78 9.32 29.39 1.1/2.0
5-2 09/13/2001 13,000 <5,000 | 140 110 350 | 1400 NA 9,200 | 38.78 10.34 28.44 11.0/4.5
S-2 111972001 15,000 8,700 71 27 86 330 NA 7,500 | 38.78 9.90 28.88 5.0/3.1
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
4411 Foothill Boulevard

Oakland, CA
Wic #204-5508-3400

T 1 T MTBE | MTBE " |Depthto] GW DO

Well ID | Date TPPH |TEPH| B T E X | 8020 | 8260 | TOB | Water | Elevation | Reading

(ugll_! (ug/l) sugfL! {ugiL) | {(ugiL) gug/Ll !ugle &IL} {MSL) (ft.) éMSL) {ppm)

$-3 | 052811993 NA NA NA | NA | NA | NA NA NA | 3733 | 845 28.88 NA
53  [06/03/1993 NA NA NA | NA | Na | Na NA NA | 3733 | 838 28.97 NA
$-3 | 01/19/1900 NA NA NA | NA | NA | nNa NA NA | 3733 | s.41 28.92 NA
s-3_ [oeranoes| 29,000 NA } 1500 | 1,800 | 950 | 8200 ] N NA | 3733{ NA NA NA
S-3  |09/211993] 15,000 NA | 900 } 2200 2,600 | 11,000 NA NA | 37.33 | 10.08 27.25 NA
$3 | 12/9411993] 20,000 NA | 1,100 { 2,400 | 1,800 | 8,500 [ Na NA | 37.33 | 8.80 28.53 NA
s-3  |o31711994] 14,000 Na | 580 | 190 | 7s0 T 1700 Na NA | 3733 | 834 28.99 NA
5-3 | 06/16/1994] 20,000 NA | 700 | 690 | 1,400 | 4100 | NA NA [ 3733] 912 28.21 NA
$-3(D) |oeneri994| 19,000 NA | eso | 560 | 1,300 | 3700 | Na NA | 3733 ] NA NA NA
8-3 09/22/1994 24,000 NA 630 1,100 | 1,400 | 5,700 NA NA 37,33 10.27 27.06 NA
S-3(D) | 09/22/1994 25,000 NA 720 1,100 | 1,500 | 6,100 NA NA 37.33 NA NA NA
$3 | 12/15/1994] 18,000 NA 1 520 { 800 | 1,100 | 4200 ] NA NA | 37.33 [ 7.81 29.52 NA
S-3(D} | 1211511994 23,000 NA | 1,000 | 1,900 | 2,000 | 8600 ] NA NA | 3733] nNA NA NA
S3b_ | 03/3011995] 8,800 NA | 360 | 730 | 700 [ 3700 { NA NA | 37.33 ] 7.06 30.27 NA
S-3 (D) | 03/30/1495 7,600 NA 330 970 500 2,600 NA NA 37.33 NA NA NA
8-3 06/20/1995 9,600 NA 510 170 960 1,700 NA NA 37.33 8.15 29.18 NA
S-3 (D) { 06/20/1995 9,800 NA 500 170 950 1,700 NA NA 37.33 NA NA NA
S3 | o09/201995] 21,000 NA | 400 | s60 | 1300 [ 4600 wna NA | 3733 ] 932 28.01 NA
S-3 | 12/06/1995| 24,000 NA | 630 {1400 | 1,400 [ 5,000 [ NA NA | 3733 | 1053 26.80 NA
s-3(D) |12/0611995] 22,000 NA | 630 { 1,200 | 1,400 | 5500 | NA NA | 3733 ] Na NA NA
s-3 | o3rz1m1998] 9,100 NA | 290 { 110 | 490 | 1600 Na NA | 3733 ]| 7.32 30.01 NA
s-3(D) | o03/211996] 11,000 Na | 310 | 250 | s40 [ 2100 ] NaA NA | 3733] NA NA NA
3-3 09/06/1996 15,000 NA 440 300 1,100 { 3,000 500 NA 37.33 10.10 27.23 NA
S-3(D) | 09/06/1996 11,000 NA, 490 170 820 1,500 700 NA 37.33 NA NA NA
$3  |12r19/1996] 12,000 NA | eoo | 380 | 850 { 2500 | 380 NA | 3733 ]| 836 28.97 NA
s-3(D) |12r911996] 12,000 NA | 590 | 280 | 830 | 2500 [ 540 NA {3733]| 836 28.97 NA
s3 | o03171997] 12,000 NA | 520 | 140 } 740 [ 1400 ] 320 NA | 37.33 | 857 28.76 NA
S-3 (D) | 03/117/1997 9,600 NA 500 100 680 1,100 <250 NA 37.33 8.57 28.76 NA
5-3 06/11/1997 9,600 NA 510 94 740 1,100 410 NA 37.33 9,26 28.07 NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station

4411 Foothill Boulevard
QOakland, CA

Wic #204-5508-3400

| MTBE | MTBE Depthto| GW DO
‘ Well ID Date TPPH TEPH B T E X 8020 | 8260 | TOB | Water | Elevation | Reading
: (ug/L ug/L) | (ugi) | (ugrL) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ugl) | (MSL) | (ft) (MSL) (ppm)
5-3 09/17/1997 21,000 NA 140 560 1,800 | 7,200 130 NA 37.33 9.62 27.71 MA
S-3 12/11/1997 24,000 NA 530 870 1,600 | 6,900 a50 NA 37.33 7.34 29.99 NA
S-3(D) | 12/11/1997 29,000 NA 520 1,000 | 1,600 | 7,300 970 NA 37.33 7.34 29.99 NA
s-3 | 031161998] 29,000 NA_| 840 | 810 | 1,700 | 6,000 | <250 NA | 3733 | 575 31.58 3.0/3.4
s-3 | o6/2311998] 3,800 NA 90 | 220 | 240 | 1400 ] <50 NA | 37.33] 5.98 31.35 4.2/2.0
s-3 | 09/01/1998] 9,600 NA | 480 | 120 | 870 | 1,800 | 430 <60 | 3733 | s.98 28.35 1.9/2.8
S-3 (D) | 09/01/1998 9,200 NA 420 110 800 1,700 110 <50 37.33 8.98 28.35 1.9/2.8
3-3 12130/1998 7,660 NA 240 103 410 B34 64.9 NA 37.33 9.11 28.22 1.8/1.6
8-3 03/30/1999 2,070 NA 195 10.0 <5.00 1 48.6 354 64.6 37.33 6.95 30.38 1.3/1.5
8-3 03/31/1999 NA NA NA MNA NA NA NA NA 37.33 7.48 29.85 NA
S-3 06/14/1999 1,250 NA 374 17.4 110 109 118 NA 37.33 8.85 28.48 NA
S-3 09/30/1999 8,270 2,020a 226 113 686 1,440 184 NA 37.33 0.66 27.67 3.5/2.8
S-3 1212211999 9,530 2,270a 207 132 603 1,450 616 NA 37.33 .50 27.83 0.88/0.8
5-3 03/09/2000 2,290d 1,600a § 84.5d | 17.0d | 104d 1056d 29.3d NA 37.30 6.25 31.05 1.0/1.4
S5-3 06/20/2000 5,570 2,900a 117 41.6 395 393 354 MNA 37.30 8.67 27.63 1.8/2.0
8-3 09/05/2000 6,930 1,600a 127 85.5 354 535 509 NA 37.30 9.49 27.81 1.1/1.9
s3 |12m4r2000] 8390 f1460a] 217 | 824 | 471 | 952 | 436 NA | 3730 | 923 28.07 1.1/1.5
8-3 | 12/12/2000 NA NA NA | NA | NA | NA NA NA | 3730 | 9.23 28.07 NA
s-3 | 03/08/2001] 19400 | 1720a| 465 | 772 § 1,230 | 3830 | 180 NA | 37.30 | 8.7 29.13 1.1
s3 |oew07/2001] 12000 | 1,400 | 230 | 110 | @00 | 1,100 ] 120 NA | 3730] 878 28.52 0.8/0.9
s-3_ loonarzo01]| 32,000 | <2000] 400 | 880 | 2,000 | 7000 ] Na | <100 | 3730 | 993 27.37 3.7/2.8
5-3 11/19/2001 26,000 <2,000 160 210 990 4100 NA <50 37.30 9.33 27.97 2.9/1.9
S5-4 03/29/2000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 39.06 8.37 30.69 NA
S-4 03/31/2000 20,800 5,780a | 4,570 272 595 897 4,490 4,.450c | 39.06 8.92 30.14 1.8/1.2
S4 | 06/20/2000] 19,500 | 244a | 4,500 ] 309 | 723 | 1290 | 3740 [ Na [3006 | 877 30.29 2.7/2.9
S-4 09/05/2000 5,760 1,670a 841 54.2 162 115 1,040 NA 39.06 10.57 28.49 1.3/0.3
S4 | 12/04/2000] 3990 | 1050a| 949 | <100 | 118 | 483 | 1120 | NA [ 39.06 | 1067 28.39 1.1/1.0
S-4 12/12/2000 MNA MNA NA NA NA NA NA NA 39.06 10.64 28.42 NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
4411 Foothill Boulevard

Oakland, CA
Wic #204-5508-3400
MTBE | MTBE |  |Depthto] GW DO
Well ID Date TPPH TEPH B T E X 8020 8260 | TOB | Water | Elevation | Reading
!ug/L! fugit) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) !uglL! (ug/l) | (ug/t) (ug/L) (MSL) (ft.) {(MSL) {ppm)
S-4 03/08/2001| 20,100 | 5840a | 5210 105 | 381 281 | 2,520 NA | 39.06 8.44 30.62 1.0/0.9
5S4 06/07/2001] 11,000 3.500 | 2500 | 86 370 170 | 2,000 NA | 39.06 | 1057 28.49 0.7/0.6
54 09/13/2001{ 4,200 <800 | 790 14 110 48 MA 690 {39.06 | t1.27 27.79 3.8/3.9
5-4 11/19/2001 2,300 <600 230 4.1 21 22 NA 590 39.06 10.83 28.23 3.6/1.6
BW-A | 09/30/1999 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 10.55 NA 2.3
BW-A 12/22/1989 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 9.52 NA 2.2
BW-A | 03/09/2000 NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA 3.99 NA, 1.5
BW-A | 06/20/2000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 9.69 NA 2.4
BW-A | 09/05/2000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 9.43 NA 1.0
BW-A 12/04/2000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, 8.96 NA 1.3
BW-A | 12/12/2000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA 8.71 NA NA
BW-A | 03/08/2001] <2500 | 1,370a{ 486 | <25.0 | <25.0 | <250 | 10,600 | 11,700 | NA 6.38 NA 0.9/1.4
BW-A | 06/07/2001 1,100 860 <10 <10 <10 17 7,200 NA NA 9.82 NA 3.6/0.8
BW-A | 091372001 | <2000 460 <20 | <20 | <20 | <50 NA 13,000 | NA 10.49 NA 3.31.7
BW-A | 111972001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 9.89 NA NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
4411 Foothill Boulevard

Oakland, CA
Wic #204-5508-3400
MTBE | MTBE Depth to GW DO
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH| B T E X 8020 | 8260 | TOB | Water | Elevation | Reading
ug/L (ug/l) | (ug/) | {ug/L) (ug!L) (ug/L) | {ug/L) {MSL) {ppm)

Abhreviations:

TPPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA Method 8260B; prior to September 13, 2001 analyzed by EPA Method 8015,
TEPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel by modified EPA Method 8015.

BTEX = benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes by EPA Method 8260B; prior to September 13, 2001 analyzed by EPA Method 8020.
MTBE = methyl-tertiary-buty! ether

TOB = Top of Box Elevation

GW = Groundwater

DO = Dissolved Oxygen

ug/lL = paris per billion

ppm = parts per million

msl = Mean sea level

ft = Feat

<n = Below detection limit

D = Duplicate sample

n/n = Pre-purge / Post-purge

NA = Not applicable

Notes:

a = Chromatogram pattern indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon.

b = National Environmental Testing, Inc. (NET), analyzed within hold time but

further dilutions were required and analyzed out of hold time.

NET suggests that these should be considered minimum concentrations.

¢ = Sample analyzed outside the EPA recommended holding times.

d = Result reported was generated out of hold time.

e = Post-purge DO reading.

f = Pre-purge DO reading.

Wells 5-1 through S-4 surveyed February 3, 2000 by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying of Vallejo, California.
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IF F Report Number : 23440
Date: 11/30/2001

ANALYTICAL tic

Nick Sudano

Blaine Tech Services

1680 Rogers Avenue

San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Subject : 4 Water Samples

Project Name : 4411 Foothill Boulevard, Oakland
Project Number : 011119-MN1

P.C. Number: 98995746

Dear Mr. Sudano,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for

sample storage and preservation were followed.

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2236). If you have any questions regarding procedures
or results, please call me at 530-297-4800.

Sincerely,
4

I
i

4\? Kift
L

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




IF F Report Number : 23440
ANALYT?CAL LLC Date : 11/30/2001

Subject : 4 Water Samples

Project Name : 4411 Foothill Boulevard, Oakland
Project Number:  011119-MN1

P.O. Number : 98995746

Case Narrative

The Method Reporting Limit for TPH as Diesel has been increased due to interference from
Gasoline-Range Hydrocarbons for the following samples :

541

S-3
S4

st

Approved By: Jbe;l Kiff w
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 916-297-480D




lﬂrr
ANALYTICAL tic

Project Name : 4411 Foothill Boulevard, Oakland
Project Number : 011119-MN1

Report Number ; 23440

Date: 11/30/2001

Sample : $-1 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 23440-01
Sample Date :11/19/2001
Method .

Measured  Reporting . Analysis Date
Parameter Value Lirnit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 14 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 11/20/2001
Toluene 42 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 11/20/2001
Ethylbenzene 110 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 11/20/2001
Total Xylenes 260 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 11/20/2001
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 27 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 11/20/2001
TPH as Gasoline 1400 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 11/20/2001
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 101 % Recovery EPA 8260B 11/20/2001
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr} 11 % Recovery EPA 8260B 11/20/2001
TPH as Diesel <300 300 ug/L M EPA 8015 11/27/2001

Approved By: Jpet Kiff w
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-480




Kirr
ANALYTICAL Lic

Project Name : 4411 Foothill Boulevard, Qakland
Project Number : 011119-MN1

Report Number : 23440

Date :  11/30/2001

Sample : 8-2 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 23440-02
Sample Date :11/19/2001
Method

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Lirnit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 71 10 ug/L EPA 82608 11/28/2001
Toluene 27 10 ug/L EPA 8260B 11/28/2001
Ethylbenzene 86 10 ugfL EPA 8260B 11/28/2001
Total Xylenes 330 10 ug/t EPA 82608 11/28/2001
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 7500 100 ug/L EPA 82608 11/28/2001
TPH as Gasoline 15000 1000 ug/L EPA 8260B 11/28/2001
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 98.5 % Recovery EPA 8260B 11/28/2001
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr} 115 % Recovery EPA 8260B 11/28/2001
TPH as Diesel 8700 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 11/27/2001

Yo K

Approved By: Jfbs;l Kiff W
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297—48@}3




I(IFF
B ANALYTICAL e

Project Name : 4411 Foothill Boulevard, Oakland
Project Number : 011119-MN1

Report Number : 23440

Date : 11/30/2001

Sample : 8-3 Matrix ; Water Lab Number : 23440-03
Sample Date :11/19/2001
Method

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 160 5.0 ugfL EPA 8260B 11/27/2001
Toluene 210 5.0 ug/L EPA 82608 11/27/2001
Ethylbenzene 990 5.0 ug/L EPA 82608 11/27/2001
Total Xylenes 4100 5.0 ugiL EPA 82608 11/27/2001
Methyl-t-buty! ether (MTBE) < 50 50 ugfL EFA 8260B 11/27/2001
TPH as Gasoline 26000 500 ug/L EPA 8260B 11/27/2001
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 96.2 % Recovery EPA 8260B 11427/2001
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 110 % Recovery EPA 8260B 11/27/2001
TPH as Diesel < 2000 2000 ug/L M EPA 8015 11/27/2001

ad K

Approved By: Jfgefl Kiff w
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-29743\0/6




lﬁrr
ANALYTICAL Lic

Project Name : 4411 Foothill Boulevard, Qakland
Project Number : 011119-MN1

Report Number : 23440

Date :  11/30/2001

Sample . 54 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 23440-04
Sample Date :11/19/2001
Method .

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 230 2.0 ug/L EPA 82608 11/26/2001
Toluene 4.1 2.0 ug/L EPA 3260B 11/26/2001
Ethylbenzene 21 2.0 ugfL EPA 82608 1172642001
Total Xylenes 22 2.0 ug/L EPA 82608 11/26/2001
Methyl-t-butyl ether {MTBE) 530 20 ug/L EPA 8260B 11/26/2001
TPH as Gasoline 2300 200 ug/L EPA 8260B 11/26/2001
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 97.9 % Recovery EPA 8260B 11/26/2001
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 109 % Recovery EPA 82608 11/26/2001
TPH as Diesel < 600 600 ug/L M EPA 8015 11/27/2001

1

Approved By: Jé%l Kiff w
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4&\0}5




Report Number : 23440
Date ; 11/30/2001

Project Name : 4411 Foothill Boulevard,
Project Number : 011119-MN1

23440 Quality Control Data - Method Blank
Method

Measured Reporting : Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
TPH as Diesel <50 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 11/26/2001

il

Approved By: gl Kiff
KIFF ANALYTICAL, L1.C 720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530—%7-4800




Report Number : 23440

QC Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate Date: 11/30/2001
Project Name : 4411 Foothill Boulevard,
Project Number : 011119-MN1
. ) Duplicate Spiked .
) . Duplicate Spiked Spiked . Sample Relative
. _ Spike Spiked  Spiked . Sample Sample Relative Percent Percent
Spiked Sample Spike Dup. Sample Sample . Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov. Diff.
Parameter Sample  Value Level Level Value  Value Units  Method Analyzed Recov. Recov. Diff. Limit Limit
Spike Recovery Data
TPH as Diesel Blank <50 1000 1000 923 923 ug/lL MEPAB015 11/26/20092.3 92.3 0.00 70-130 25
b

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 956168 530-297-4800

Approved By: J@I Kiff W



Report Number: 23440
Date: 11/30/2001

Project Name : 4411 Foothill Boulevard,
Project Number: 011119-MN1

23440 Quality Control Data - Method Blank

Measured |\Finta-eggrr])cl)'tcijng Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed

Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 11/21/2001
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 11/21/2001
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 11/21/2001
Total Xylenes <{.50 0.50 ug/l EPA 8260B 11/21/2001
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE} <50 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 11/21/2001
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 11/21/2001
Toluene - dd (Surr) 106 % Recovery EPA 82608 1112172001
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 108 % Recovery EPA 8260B 11/21/2001

Yl b

Approved By: Jff':e;l Kiff W
KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC 720 Qlive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95618 530~?§7-4800




Report Number : 23440

QC Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate Date: 11/30/2001
Project Name : 4411 Foothill Boulevard,
Project Number : 011119-MN1
. . Duplicate Spiked )
. . Duplicate Spiked Spiked . Sample Relative
) Spike Spiked Spiked . Sample Sample Relative Percent Percent
Spiked Sample Spike Dup. Sample Sample . Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov. Diff.
Parameter Sample Value Level Level Value  Value Units Method Analyzed Recov. Recov. Diff. Limit Limit
Spike Recovery Data
Benzene 23456-03 <0.50 18.3 19.1 19.0 18.7 ug/lL EPAB8260B 11/20/20098.3 98.0 0.229 70-130 25
Toluene 23456-03 <0.50 19.3 18.1 17.5 17.5 ug/lL EPAB260B 11/20/20080.8 91.9 1.20 70-130 25
Tert-Butanol 23456-03 2200 96.6 95.3 2100 2060 ug/lL EPAB8260B 11/20/2000.00 0.00 0.00 70-130 25
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 23456-03 <0.50 19.3 19.1 20.4 21.2 ug/L EPA8260B 11/20/200106 112 5.25 70-130 25

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800

g’

kA

Approved By: J@I Kiff w



Report Number: 23440
QC Report : Labaratory Control Sample (LCS) Date: 11/30/2001

Project Name : 4411 Foothill Boulevard,
Project Number : 011119-MN1

LCS
. LCS Percent

Spike Analysis Date Percent Recov,

Parameter Level Units Method Analyzed Rscov. Limit
Benzene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 11/20/200 93.8 70-130
Toluene 40.0 ug/L EPA B260B 11/20/200 96.1 70-130
Tert-Butanoi 200 ug/L EPA 8260B 11/20/200 84.1 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether  40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 11/20/200 99.9 70-130

—

a1 |
f

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC Approved By: [J el Ki
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




Report Number : 23440
Date: 11/30/2001

Project Name : 4411 Foothill Boulevard,
Project Number : 011119-MN1

23440 Quality Control Data - Method Blank
Method

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date

Parameter Vaiue Limit Units Method Analyzed

Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 11/20/2001
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 11/20/2001
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 11/20/2001
Total Xylenes < {.50 0.50 ug/t. EPA 8260B 11/20/2001
Methyi-t-butyl ether (MTEE) <50 5.0 ug/L EPA 82608B 114/20/2001
TPH as Gasoline < 50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 11/20/2001
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 102 % Recovery EPA B260B 11120/2001
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 99,3 % Recovery EPA 8260B 11/20/2001

Yt £

Approved By: Jbel Kiff W
KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC 720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-%3?7-4300




Report Number : 23440
QC Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate Date: 11/30/2001

Project Name : 4411 Foothill Boulevard,
Project Number : 011119-MN1 |

Duplicate Spiked

. Duplicate Spiked Spiked . Sample Relative
. ) Spike  Spiked Spiked . Sample Sample Relative Percent Percent
Spiked Sample Spike Dup. Sample Sample . Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov. Diff.
Parameter Sample Value Level Level Value Value Units Method Analyzed Recov. Recov. Diff. Limit Limnit
Spike Recovery Data
Benzene 23454-01 <0.50 40.0 40.0 384 35.0 ug/k EPA8260B 11/20/20096.0 B7.6 9,20 70-130 25
Toluene 23454-01 <050  40.0 40.0 34.0 28.4 ug/lL EPA8260B 11/20/20085.0 71.0 17.8 70-130 25
Tert-Butanol 23454-01 <5.0 200 200 191 196 ug/L  EPA B8260B 11/20/20095.4 97.8 2.50 70-130 25

Methyi-i-Butyl Ether 23454-01  <0.50  40.0 40.0 42.8 42.5 ug/lL EPA8260B 11/20/200107 106 0797 70-130 25

Approved By: J el Kiff w .
KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




QC Report : Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)

Project Name : 4411 Foothill Boulevard,

Project Number : 011119-MN1

Report Number : 23440
Date: 11/30/2001

LCS
LCS Percent

Spike Analysis Date Percent Recov.

Parameter Level Units Method Analyzed Recov. Limit
Benzene 40.0 ug/L EPA B8260B 11/20/200 98.8 70-130
Toluene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 11/20/200 99.9 70-130
Tert-Butanal 200 ug/L EPA 8260B 11/20/200 94.9 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether  40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 11/20/200 102 70-130

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC

Approved By:

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800

P

jel Kiff W



DEC. 6.2881  4:@4PM SEQUOTIA ANALYTICAL NO. 718 p.2/9

1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Sce. 13
Peraluma, CA 94954

Sequoia | o773 e

FAX [707) 793 0342

v A.n alytical www dequoialabs.com

November 28 , 2001

Joel Kiff

Kiff Analytical

720 Qlive Drive, Suite D
Davls, CA 95616

RE: General / P111426

Enclosad are the results of analyses for samples received by the labaratary an 11/18/01. If you have any questions concerning
this report, please feel free to contact me,

Sincerely,

Angelae Car
Client Services Representative

CA ELAR Certificate Number 2374




Sequoia
WP’ Analytical

DEC. 6.20@1  4:84PM SEQUOTIA ANALYTICAL

NO.718

P.3-9

1455 Mcllowell Bivd, North, S, D

Pelalume, CA 94954
(7071792 1B6S
FAX (707) 7920342

www_sequoislaba.com

Kiff Analyrical Preject: General

720 Qlive Drive, Suite D Priject Number: 011119-MN1/4411 Foothill Bivd., Caldan Reported:

Davis CA, 95616 Project Manager: Joa| Kiff 11/28/01 11:53

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample ID Liborstory D Matrix Dinte Sampled Date Recelved —[

8-l Pl11426-01 Water 1119401 07:46 11415401 13:30

8.2 P111426-02 Water 1171901 08:35  11/19/01 1330

8-3 P111426-03 Water 1119701 09:00 11719401 13:30

54 P111426-04 Water 11/19/01 08:11  11/15/01 13:30
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

Tha results in this report apply te the sampler analyzed in accerdance with the chaln of
custody dacymens. Thia analptioal report anus1 be reproduced in its entirery.

Page 1 of 6




DEC. 6.2@81 4:B04PM SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL MNO. 718 P.4-9
1455 McOawell Blvil. Norih, hte. 13

L]
Peteluma, CA 4
Sequoia 20
FAX 1707] 742-024.2

v An alyt ica_l www.sequoitlghs.com

KifF Analytical Project Generaf
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Project Nymber: 0111 [9-MN1/4411 Foathill Blvd., Oaklan Reparted:
Davis Ca, 95616 Prajest Maeger: Joel Riff 11/28/01 11:53

Corventional Chemistry Parameters by APHA/EPA Methods
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

RERarting

Adialyre Raault Limit  Uniis Digtion  Baich Prepared Analyzed Method Naoes

S-1 (P111426-01) Water Samplod: 11/19/01 07:46 Recelved: 11/19/01 13:30

Ferrous Tron ND 250 ugl 25 1110852 11/19/01 11719/t SM 3500 Fe R-01
20

5-2 (P111426-02) Water Sampled: 11/19/61 08:35 Received: 11/19/01 13:30

Ferrous fron WD 250 ug/l 25 H10552  11/19/01 11/19/01 SM 3500 Fe R-01
Déa

S5-3 (P111426-03} Water Sampled: 11/19/01 03:00 Recelved: 11/19/01 13:30

Ferrous Iron 2100 100 ugn | 1110352  11419/01 111901 M giﬂﬂ Fe

5-4 (P111426-04) Water Sampled: 11/19/01 08:11 Received: 11/19/01 13:36

Ferrous Iron 2700 100 ugfl 1 1110552 11/15/601 11/19/01 SM gﬁo Fe

Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma The results i1 this report apply o the sampies analyzed in accordance with the chaln of

cusiody documeny. This analytical report st be reproduced in its antivery.

Page 2 of 6

4,
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' DEC. 6.2801  4:B4PM SEQUOIR ANALYTICAL

Sequoia
¥ Analytical

MO. 718 P.5-9

1455 Mrlowell Bivd North, Sie, 0
Belalumia, CA 94954

(7073 7921. | 865

FAX (707} 792-0134)

www aeguoialabacam

Kiff Analytical Prajecs: Qeneral
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Project Numbar: 011119.MN1/4411 Foothill Blvd., Oaklan Reported:
Davis CA, 93616 Project Maneger: Joel Kifl /2801 11:53
Anions by XPA Method 300.0
' Sequoia Analytical - Petalpma
Repoiting
Anslyte Liml  Unhs Ditydon Baich Prepared Anplyzed Methed Notes
S5-1 (PI1t426-01) Water Sampled: 11/19/01 07;:46 Recelved; 11/19/01 13:30
Nitrate as N 260 200 yi/l 1 1Hoso1 1141901 1141901 EPA 300.0
Sulfate as SO4 1’56{]{}0’/‘) joog e " " " . .
S«2 (P111426-02) Water Sampled: 11/19/01 ?I\ETSJ- Received: 11/1%/01 13:30
Nitrate as N ND 200 ug/t 1 1110501 11419401 111901 EPA 300.0
Sulfate as S04 12000 1000 " " " “ n "
5-3 (P111426-03) Water Sampled: 11/19/01 09:00 Recelyed: 11/19/01 13:30 .
Nitrare ag N ND 200 ng t 1116501 11/19/01 {1119m EPA 300.0
Sulfate g5 SO4 ND 1000 " n " " " “
5-4 (P111426-04) Water Sampled: 11/19/01 08;11 Recelyed: 11/19/01 13:30
Nitrate as N ND 200 ugh 1 .1110501 111901 11419701 EPA 300.0
Sulfate as S04 1000 " " " " " “

Sequoia Analytical - Pezaluma

The resulcs in this report apply to the samples enalyzed in accordance with the chain of
citstody docnmens, This analytical report must be reproduced in its eanrely.

Page 3 of §




DEC. 6.Z@81 4:84FM

Sequoia
W¥ Analytical

SEQUOIA ANRLYTICAL

MNQ. 718

¥

P.&6/9

1455 McDowell Blwl. North, St I
Petatuma, (A 94954

(7071 792- 1465

FAX (707] 792.044]

www ey uoislobs.con

L

Kiff Analytical
720 Olive Drive, Suite D
Davis CA, 95616

Pmjeet: Geners|
Rrojeet Numbers 011 119-MN1/4411 Foothill Bivd., Oaldan
Projers Manager: oel Kiff

Reported:
H/28/C1 11:53

Conventional Chemistry Parameters by APHA/EPA Methods - Quality Control

Sequnia Analyticn] - Petaluma

Reporting Spike Squrca “REC RPD
Analyte Regylt Limit  Unis Level Remult  MREQ Limita RPD Liml Moles
Batch 1110552 - Generg] Preparation
Blank (1110552-BLK1) |  _ _ __ — _ _Propared & Analyzed: 11/19/01 e
Ferrous lran nNp 100 wpl
LCS (1110552-BS1) e e e Prepared & Analyzed: | 1/19/01 N
Ferrous lron 190 ugh 800 1o 80-120
Matrix Spike (1110552-MS1) Source: P111426-01 _ Prepared & Analyzed: 11/19/01 .
Ferrous rony 1860 100 wp'l 2000 NB 980 75-125
Matrix, Splke Dup (1116552-MSP1) Souree: P111425-01 Prepared & Anolyzed: 11A?°1
Ferrous fron 1880 j0d ug - 2000 ND 54.0 75-125 417 20

Ssquoia Analytical - Petaluma

The rasdts tn this report apply to the sampler analyzed in accordance with the chain of
enstody document. This analytical repors must be reproduced in 1s entirety.

L

Pages 4 of 6




DEC. 6.2001  4:B4FM

Sequoia

SEQUOIA AMRLYTICAL

MNO.718

P.779

1455 McDowell Rivd. Marth, Ste. I
Petaliang, CA 94954

{707}792- 1868

FAX (707)792-0342

www sequoislebs.com

¥ Analytical

il Analytical Project: General

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Project Number: 011]19-MN1/4411 Foothill Blvd., Oeklan Reported:

Davis CA, 95616 Project Mancger: Jool Kiff 11728601 11:53

Anions by EPA Method 300.0 - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma
Raporting Splke  Source %REC RPD

Analyr Result Limiv  Unia Level Result %REC Limitn RPD Limit Noies
Bateh 1110501 - General Preparation
Blank (1110501-BLK1) _ Prepored & Analyzed: 11/19/01 N .
Mitmatyas N ND 200 ug!
Sulfas a5 504 ND 1000 "
LCS (1110501-K81) R e Prapared & Analyzed: | 1/15/01
Nitale ag N 10500 200 ugh 10000 105 50-110
Sulfate es 504 10900 1000 " 10000 109 20-110
Matvix Spike (1110501-MS1} Source: P111426-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 11/15/0) _
Nitrata s N 10500 400 ugl 10600 ND 102 80-120
Sulfate ns S04 268700 2000 " 10000 16000 107 80-120
Matrix Spike Dup (1110501-M5D1) Source: F111426-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 11/15/01 Lo
Nitrnte o5 N 105040 400 ug 10000 ND 106 80-120 1M 20
Sulfate es S04 28700 2000 . 10000 15000 [27 20-120 122 20 QM-07

Sequoia Analynicale‘etalum The rasults in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accardanca with the chain of

custady docwment. This analytical report muss be reproduced in fes sntirety.

Page 5 of 6




DEC. B.2PE1 4:85PM SEQUOIAR ANALYTICAL NO. 718 P.gr9 * .-
S e - 1455 Mclxowell Blv?l. North, Sie. 1)
Peralpma, (CA 94054
qu()la (7U7) 7921565
FAX (707) 792.0342

v An alyt ic a]_ wiww seqrotalabs.com

Kiff Analytical Praject: Ceneral

720 Qlive Drive, Suite D . Project Number: 8111]5-MN1/4411 Reothill Blvd., Oaklan Reported:
Davis CA, 95616 Project Wjanager; foel Kiff 11428401 11:53

Netes and Definitions
QM-07  The spike recovery was outside contral limits far the MS apd/or MSD. The batch was accepred based on aceeptable LCE
recOvery.

R-01 The Reporting Limit for this ana|yte has been raised fo aceount far matrix interference.

DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyre NOT DETECTED at or ahova fiya reporting imit

NR Not Reparied

dry Swmple resulls reporved on w dry weigh tinsip

RPD fAstolive Percent Dilferenee
Sequoia Analytical - Peraluma The resulzs f this report apply to the samples anafyged in accordance with the chals of

cusiody decument. This analyiical report must be reproduced in irs entirety.

Page 6 of 6
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P.9-9

NO.718

720 Qlive Drive, Sulte D
’FF Davis, CA 95516
Lab: 530.2097.4800
ANA LI’TICAL LLe Fax: 530.297.4803 LabNo. ____ Page of
Praject Manag Phane Na.: - -
Sdﬂp K‘ FF Chain-of-Custody Record and Analysis Request
CDmpanylAddress FAX No.: ~| E b
Analysis Request ) U:a”é:ly
Project Number: P.O. Na.: Email Address: . z 3 E e s o
EHIIG - 22 oD Chpdf Oxts [doc Dlother g g g o . E o ; v ;g
Project NameLocation: k.&w{ Sampler Signature: g ~|2lE g 8 z gg ¥ g E =
g1 L Food W08, e livace TRRHHEHERERHE NHIEREE
Contalner Method §§W§3.‘Eg”nﬁl‘§ MERET el
Szmpling {TypeAmount) Presorved  [Matrix E qi=E 713 g é Elal o BN FI -
- sIZ/5(Z|EE|8 ~_§§$l I EEEE
< g 20 |12(4|5(2 'i-“ﬁs.**—--&;l‘ fleez::
Slul ¥ glE|2|Z|3 §E.§9£gv. AL
Dosinn e REERERC R AHBHELHEE RS R H S
Designation oate iTime |9 & kr| |E|£[8]2 mE&&&QNmEEﬁég‘i‘ﬂkegisEf
-] thqei e KPS X414 (9 1426
o &2 525 XX A -2
IKHJ S—B il "KD( ?‘\7()< ;-3
7 o9 v . N << | Vg
z !
5
%
Uﬂl COOLER CUSIG.LJY SEALS [NTAiC'l
[ NOT INTACT
5 COOLER TEMPERATURE, -
¥ i
T
‘_i‘Relmqms L Er | e | Tme 5 ZM ed by’ Remarks:
% M / { Deaer vweesy WD HY F:;M/HMW
f Re[lnqu:shed by Dale Time | ived by:
El"Reanuished by: Dale Time | Received by Laboratary. Bl to:

Distrthution: Witila - Lab, Yellow - Fs, Pink - Orfginalor T



LA k‘#"c

EQUIVA Services LLC Chain Of Custody Record

L teniificasion (f necessary): Equiva Project Manager to be involced;
Afdm _ [Eiscriice i e Karen Petryna O
City. Stats, Zip: LU_ oA ﬂm \_{ (_{ ,
(Do x5 ;
[STAPLING CONPA: 103 Gooe: SITE ADGRESS (Sreet mnd CRyy, - BLORAL DG
talne Tech Services BTSS 4411 Foothill Boulevard, Oakland T0600101065
ADDRESH: |EDFDEAVERABLE TO (Ranponciie Futy o Gusipweh ]m.- T lEwAae CONSLATANT PROJECT N
1680 Regers Avenue, San Jose, CA §5112
[ PRGIECT CONTACT Gimicapy o POF Rapor o Anni Krem 5104203335 akremi@cambria-anv.com srse OI/LIF+ts/
Nick Sudano SAMPLEH NAME(S) (Pring:
TELEFHONE: AN AL :
408-573-0855 4085737771 nsudanc@blainetech.comn Michirl Mo b
[ TURRAROUND THIE [BUSINESS DATSY,
10pavs O spavs 00 72 wours 01 48 vours 01 24 HouRs 1 LESS THAN 24 HOURS REQUESTED ANALYSIS
O A - Rwies REPORT FORMAT [T usT Agency: =
GCIMS MTBE CONFIRMATION: HIGHEST HIGHEST per BORING ALL E 2 FIELD NOTES:
W 3 z i ContalnerPreservative
J g or PID Readings
‘ay ﬁ-ﬁ]a:’ ¢F L OC +° 2 % E E é E orLabmtzryNotes
[ (7]
Mk Sodave e ga G| a g g & 5 g
; -] ol - - -
aviyad o [r-‘-'b 3 5 § HE 3 5 E é g §
il o L] 2
SAMPLING wo.of | 1 A 8 g o - E|lE|E 8
BATE [ ThE] T | conr | B E E|E g ﬁ g <18 E é alé &
k|18 (W 17 xR | Kl [ XK ot
55 | | KN KXk % o
WL KL A X| [ ¥x])x o
o LV A B X| |x|x <y
g
Recwived by: (Signatire) Tone, g
—_— el s 1z.¢% g
Recahved by, (Signature) B Time: %
== — " — g
3 7] Dnle: There: [s] *
«~
/ﬁ%:mm K/Ff yryy, /o 3

DISTRIBUTHGN: Whits with finel repart, Green to File, Yelow and Finkto Clenl.




Project # DL {F-11K4 /

WELL GAUGING DATA

Date Llj (‘?/ or Client ﬁﬁ Vi o
Site el E‘?L['L-tlt E,[b‘ff} O oo gl €W§ [ 'C!é .
Thicknsss Valume of
Well Depth tg of Immizcibles Surve
Size | Sheen/ |lLmmiscible| Inmiscible Removed [Depih to water Depth to well | Point:(POB
WelllD | fin) | Odor |Liguid(f)! Liquid (o) (m) (f) bottom () | or TOG
[ For | o 787 |2ven | /1 [ex
5 M2 ¢ 730 | 2234 \ L
e |4 735 || ] [
SlsH Y re.83 | 2069 [/
Gk | Y 787 |1zds | S | ere
)ﬁ 6aﬁ~§.=-.r{ w/ai?r-—f ‘e pogdd”
% 3] é,wgeﬂf "-/Sr’}nép- it Wﬁd

Elaine Tech Services,

Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose,

CA 95112 (4DB) 573-0555




EQUIVA WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

ABTS# @&y 11 19 - rprast Site: G 8976 2 Eb
Sampler:  pdulee v Date: uﬁ"%/ﬁ
Well LD ¢— | Well Diameter: 2 3 /4) 6 8
Total Well Depth: Z¢-S® Depth to Water: 7 &7
Depth to Free Product: . Thickness of Free Product {fest)\_
Referenced to: PVC (Gride>  [D.O. Meter (if req'd): /Y5 ) HacH
S
Purge Method: Sampling Method: fréﬂj]ﬂl‘
Bajler Waterra Dispoaable Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Extraction Port
Middieburg Extraction Punip Dediceted Tuhing
{.~Electric Submersible Ofher Othey;
" 0.04 1 0.65
7S 13 Gasyx % . 285 an 2 D16 & 17
| Case Volume Specifled Volumes  Calculatad Volume ¥ 037 Other Jodius™¢ 0,163
Time |Temp(°F)| pH Cond. Turbidity Gals. Removed Observations
737 |Gl |80 | Teq 132 75 |y
NI | w1 | 3.7 | 222 7¢ /9.0 |C ey
U161y |39 | 413 ol 28.5 -
Did well dewater? Yes @ Gallons actually evacnated: Z.8.5
Sanipling Time: (¥ Sampling Date: ‘%9 A‘; |
Sample 1.D.: S- { . Laboratory;  Seguoiza  Columbiz  Other i

. AR —
TR

———
Analyzed fOE\TPH G PBTEX MTBE Tpﬂfﬁ\omer U“La.w_- 5‘.:,‘.[44% ;;,,,,m_, (L

EB 1.D. (if applicable): e Time Duplicate I.D. (1f apphcablc)

Analyzed for: TPE-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other: ~

D.0. (if req'd): Afe:pmge AR / Pusﬁgl?\ 7.3 s
O.R.P. (if req'd): (_ Pre-purge: 7_!&,5- mV|  Postpurge| (s =V

“-‘_—'—'___,.—"

Blaine 'f'ec:h SEI"V'I"I::&S, inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Josm*l‘l—z'(‘d-nm 573-0555




EQUIVA WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS# oy i1 14~ wtass Site: 9§75 1Eh
Sampler: iy dec af ‘ Date:  w/r2/5t
WellLD.: ¢— % Well Diameter: 2 3 /&) 6 8
Total Well Depth: 2% 3Y Depth to Water: 7. Z&
Depth to Free Product: — Thickness of Free Product (feet):\\
Referenced to: FVC Cance  |D.O. Meter (if req'd): /Y Y macE
S
Purge Method: Sampling Method: l/gaiier
Baiier Waterra Disposable Bailer
Dispasahbie Bailer Peristaltic Extraction Port
Middleburg , Exiraction Pump , Dadicated Tubing
lectric Submersible Other ‘Other: ‘
‘ - e 0,04 — 065
Bl Gux 2 = 243 ou || Z 0.1 & 147
1 Case Valume Specified Volumes  Calcylated Volume | 3 037 Qther mdius” * 0.163
Time |Temp (°F)| * pH Cond. Turbidity | Gals. Removed Observations
) ' ; brawas Lolov, Lepdot
€3 | et | 7.8 {230 77252 3_{ Shsirn , 4
yeg | ate | ke | -] 1y A i
{30 7'- ] 1.1 1221 [[{ . 2¥E T L S 4
Did well dewater? Yes @ Gallons actually evacuated: 2.4 3 -
Sampling Time: %’5{’ | Sampling Date; ‘%’7’ /M '
Sample LD.: S—-72_ Laboratory;  Sequoia  Colembia Otber ki
Analyzed f@-(‘j BTEX mothsrz' Nidade, Sollott  Goany , Trma
EBID. (if applicable): = © .  Duplicate LD. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPEG BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other: ~...
D.0. (if req'd): NI TN
QO.RP. (ifreq'd): Q Pre-purge: /‘) Fl& mV Post-purge: \ -1 "F mY
: /

e —
. Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Josmwlﬁﬂ) 573-0555




EQUIVA WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS# &y 41 18- r1as/ Site: 9 §9%s 1¢6
Sampler: i lec e Date:  w/ra/st .
WellLD.: ¢—7% Well Diameter: 2 3 /ﬁ) 5 8
Total Well Depth:  Z.&- +1 Depth to Water: 7. 33
Depth to Free Product: . Thickness of Free Product (fest)\
Referenced to: PVC Cance)  |D.O. Meter (if req'd): /Y8 )  Hacm
Purge Method: Sampling Method: béai]er -
Bailer Waterra . Disposahble Bailer
Disposable Builer Peristaltic Extraction Port
dleburg Extraction Pump : Dedijcated Tubing
lectric Submersibie Other " Other: )
i B 0.04 4n 1511
725 cusyx__ 2 - 24 G || E ple - & 7
J Cuse Yolume Specified Volumes  Caloulated Volunie 3 037 Other mdivs* 0.163
Time |Temp ('F)| pI-I - Cond. Turbidity (Gals. Removed (Observations
RO - |t |7 | 733 37 | 7.2¢ potor | cleon—
752 | 695 (b | LT 29 I 5 « u
gof | 628 | &G | 695 28 | pe7v |« «
Did well dewater? Yes ’ Gallons actually evacuated: 2.4 2§
Sampling Time: 74D _ Sampling Date: ‘%9 /M
Sample I.D.; S— 3__ ‘ Laboratory:  Seguoia  Columbia  Other e
Analyzed fof'.r__:;x_:gﬂ-s BTEX Mi'*E_'ﬁ"""'TPH-D’___ ther: Ahdade SLlbte | G Ty
EB LD. (if applicable): @—_m: Duplicate I.D. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPE-G BTEX MIBE TPHD Other ~
D.O. (if req'd): A—E?PUI;B\ N Z9 g | ﬁo;trgﬁﬁg?\ /. ,._T ey
_; .Q.R.P. (if req'd): ' ( Pre-purge:{ y ~3Z mV\ Post-purge: X - 25 mV
VT e —— /"

: '?Blafine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95+12(4D8) 573-0555




EQUIVA WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS# &y 11 14— pras/

Site: 9§55 1 L6

Sampler: pLiplec. g

Date: u/;"ﬁ/ﬁ :

WellLD.: ¢€— ‘f

Well Diameter: 2 3 ﬂ) 6 8 __

Total Well Depth: 26-{7 Depth to Water: /2- 33
Depth to Free Product: . Thickness of Free Product (feet)\
Referenced to: PVC (’é‘mdb D.0. Meter (if req'd): ﬂfé'I 5 HACH
M
Purge Methad: Sampling Method: c»éai]ar
Bailer Wateme . Dispogable Bailer
Disposahle Bailer Peristaltic Extraction Port
Middlehurg Extraction Pump Dedicated Tubing-
L/E)leific Submerzible Other ‘Other: .
S T ST T
‘ i" 0.04 4" D65
bel  (Gasx 5 - /%3 Gas 2: 0.16 & 4
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes _Caloulsted Vohme : 037 Other mdles”* 0.163
Time |Temp('F)| pH Cond. Turbidity | Gals. Removed Observations
2> s | 6. ELNE 34 (. { Clotea
R |oed | L.l (338 | %% /72 "'
ol | 7.8 | &Y 1319 €z /9.3 y
\Did well dewaier? Yes (N Gallons actnally evacuated:  / §. 2
Sampling Time: %/ Sempling Date: #//9 /M
] o
Sample LD.: S ?/ Laboratory:  Seqooin  Columbia  Other athia

P ——

Amnalyzed f@ G BTEX M'IBE TPED ~Other: ﬂjf,;(mk S“@J:Q-aﬁf [t e

EB LD. (if applicable): — ¢ Tine Duplicate 1D, (lf apphca.bla)

Analyzed for: TPE-G. BIEX MTBE TPH-D Other —

D.0. (if req'd): A;pm';;:\ \\3' & ™ ﬂoszl;ﬁijg;\\ [.6 e

QO.R.P. (if req'd): L Pre-purge: _,:J -5 mVi Post-purge: \" ] mV
~———— y,

. Blaine Tech Services, inc. 1680 Rugers Ave., San Jose, C

-408) 573-0555




